successors are chosen at the general election of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, and duly qualified. The governor shall, on or before the said first day Appointment of of January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, his term of office. appoint a county judge in and for said county, who shall qualify and enter upon the duties of said office at the same time the other county officers to be appointed by the governor enter upon the duties of their several offices; and the said county judge shall hold his office until his successor is elected, at the annual town meeting in April, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-

The terms of the circuit court in and Terms of circuit Section 5. for said county, shall be held on the first Monday of December and the first Monday of May, in each and every year.

SECTION 6. The county seat of said county shall Where county seat to be located be and hereby is located on section fourteen, in town thirty-eight, of range nineteen west, in said county of Burnett.

SECTION 7. If from any cause the election of town In case of failure officers, in said county, does not take place at the times to elect, &c. herein named, such elections may be held at any time before the first day of January, 1865, to be designated by a resolution of the town board of supervisors of the town to which the county of Burnett is now attached, to be posted in three separate public places in said county, at least ten days before such election.

SECTION 8. All acts and parts of acts conflicting Repeal. with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 19, 1864.

CHAPTER 75.

[Published February 24, 1864.]

AN ACT for the relief of the Washington county agricultural society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The secretary of state is hereby author- when order may ized and directed to is up an order upon the state treas in avor urer, in favor of the Washington county agricultural society, pursuant to section five of chapter fifty-three of the general laws of 1858, in the same manner as though the annual report of said society had been received on the first day of February, 1864: provided, said report be on file in the office of the secretary of state on or before the first day of May, 1864.

Section 2. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved February 19, 1864.

CHAPTER 76.

Element in the term and also

[Published February 24, 1864.]

AN ACT to enable the town of Rock, in the county of Rock, to bridge Rock river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Town may build bridge.

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the town of Rock, in the county of Rock, to construct a bridge across Rock river, on section twenty-eight, town two, north of range twelve east.

Vote and tax legalized.

SECTION 2. The vote of the people of said town on the twenty-first day of December, A. D. 1868, at a special town meeting held on that day, for the purpose of raising a tax to build a bridge at the ferry on section twenty-eight, and the tax levied and collected pursuant thereto, are hereby legalized.

Supervisors authorised to borrow money.

gitized by 🐧

SECTION 3. The supervisors of said town of Rock are hereby authorized to borrow, on the credit of said town, the sum of two thousand three hundred dollars, and they may issue certificates of indebtedness of said town in the usual form of town orders, for such sum and in such amount as said board may determine, bearing interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum, payable in two years from and after the first day of April next.

Section 4. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

proved February 19, 1864. Original from